Rule 2.48

(8} Insert full
name(s) and

address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment
(d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if

form.

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.26B(Scot) .
Notice of move from
administration to

e R2.48(1)

Pursuant to paragraph 84{1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.48(1) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

Livingston No 1 Limited SC312841
We (a)
Matthew James Cowlishaw Robert James Neville Barry Kahn
Harding
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace Athene Place Athene Place
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
B12HZ London London
EC4A 3BQ EC4A 3BQ

having been appointed administrators of (b} Livingston No 1 Limited, Lomond House, 9 George
Square, Glasgow G2 1QQ

on (¢} 2 March 2012 by (d) Bank of Scotland Plc

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply.

We attach a copy of the final ress report
Signed m

Jomt A%mmlst rator

Dated ]7_.{ 1o\

Matthew James Cowlishaw

Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Lomond House
contact you if there is a query on the 9 George Square
Glasgow
G2 1QQ

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

UARUAIA

public record

Tel: 0141 204 2800

DX Number DX: GW 223 DX Exchange

Yhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Legistrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, 4 Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF

DXED235 Edinburgh 1 / LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

22!1 2!2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




LIVINGSTON NO 1 LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Company”)

Court No. P195 of 2012

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 19 DECEMBER 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.42 OF THE INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) AMENDMENT RULES 2010

19 December 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes.
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever.

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed as Joint
Administrators of Livingston No 1 Limited on 2 March 2012. The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal liability.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Matthew James Cowlishaw Robert James Harding Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace Athene Place Athene Place
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
B1 2HZ London London

EC4A 3BQ EC4A 3BQ

Tel: 0141 204 2800
Fax: 0141 314 5893




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 5
4. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 7
5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9
7. ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 10
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account from 2 September 2014 to 19

December 2014 and from 2 March 2012 to 19 December 2014

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period from 2 September 2014 to 19 December 2014
and from 2 March 2012 to 19 December 2014

Livingston No 1 Limiled - Final progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act’

“the Administrators”

“the Bank” or “Secured Creditor”

“BLP”
“the Campus”

“the Company”
“the Court”
“Deloitte”

“the Directors”

“GVA"

“James Barr”
*JLL”

“Miller”

“MMS”

“Montagu Evans”
“pp"

“QFCH”

“the Rules”
‘iS&WIl

“SIP2 {Scotland)”

“SIP7 (Scotland)”

“SIP9 (Scotland)”

*SIP13 (Scottand)”

“SoA"
“SWIP”

Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Robert James Harding and
Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland PLC

Berwin Leighten Paisner LLP

Office developments known as Alba Centre, Integration
House, Systems House, and Alba Business Pavilions,
plus 20 acres of land, all located at Alba Business Park,
Livingston, West Lothian, Scotland

Livingston No 1 Limited (in Administration)

The Court of Session in Edinburgh

Deloitte LLP

Wiliam Borland, Euan Haggerty, Philip Miller, David
Mitloy, Andrew Sutherland

GVA Grimley Limited '
GVA James Barr (previously James Barr & Son Limited)
Jones Lang LaSalle

Miller Developments Limited

Maclay Murray & Spens LLP

Montagu Evans LLP

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended).

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Insolvency {Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended) and the
Insolvency (Scotland) Amendment Rules 2010
Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP

Statement of Insclvency Practice 2 (Scotland) -
Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and
Insolvent Liquidations

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (Scotland} —
Presentation of Financial Information in Insolvency
Proceedings

Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (Scotland) -
Rermuneration of Insolvency Office Holders

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 {(Scotland) —
Acquisition of Assets of Insclvent Companies by
Directors

Statement of Affairs

Scottish Widows Investment Partnership

Livingston No 1 Limited — Final progress report to craditors dated 19 December 2014




1.1

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.42 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Company.

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, as no meeting of creditors
was held, the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses have been approved by the
Secured Creditor.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they have been authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
jointly and severally.

Extensions to original period of appointment

The period of the Administration was initially extended for a period of 12 months to 1 March
2014 and by a further 12 months to 1 March 2015 by the Court under Paragraph 76(2)(a) of
Schedule B1 of the Act. The extensions were granted to enable time to sell the Campus,
finalise the trading and service charge accounts, complete VAT and Tax matters, finalise
distributions to the Bank, and make a distribution by way of the PP to the unsecured creditors.

Exit from Administration

Exit from Administration will be by way of dissolution under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to
the Act. This report and notice (Form 2.26B(Scot) has been filed at Companies House It is
anticipated the Company will be dissolved three months from the registration of the notice by
the Registrar.

Administrators’ discharge

The Secured Creditor has approved a resolution stating that the Administrators be discharged
from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the
Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office.

Statutory Information

A schedute of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014 1




2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
21 Introduction

As previously reported, the Company had significant secured debts and as a restructuring of

the Company was not possible, the Administrators concluded that the objective to rescue the

Company as a going concern, couid not be achieved.

The Administrators undertook a pro-active asset management strategy over a period of time

to enhance the value of the Campus prior to sale. However, as the value of the secured debt

was in excess of the potential realisable value of the Campus, the Administrators performed
their functions in relation to the Company with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(c) of

Schedule B1 of the Act, which is to realise property in order to make a distribution to Secured

and/or Preferential Creditors if applicable.

This objective has been achieved via the sale of the Campus and subsequent distributions to

the Secured Creditor and, following the Administrators obtaining the consent of the Court, the

Unsecured Creditors by way of the PP.

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective which, as noted above, were

deemed approved following the issue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the

Act on 24 April 2012 and the expiry of eight business days thereafter are as follows:

1. the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Company and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

2. the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any reguiatory authorities with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company;

3. the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the Secured, Preferential and
Unsecured Creditors against the Company unless the Administraters conclude, in their
reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets available for distribution;

4. the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the Secured and Preferential
Creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to Unsecured Creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application;

5. that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of the Company comprising of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Company;

6. that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed, the Secured Creditors and Preferential
Creditors (if applicable) of the Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration, in accordance with Rule 2.39(9) of the Rules, to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge
out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT, and asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses. In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the

Livingston No 1 Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014 2




10.

Administration, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when
the mileage is incurred, plus VAT where applicable;

that, the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detailed in Appendix 3 of the
Administrators’ Proposals be approved. And that the Administrators be authorised to draw
their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate;

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration. This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission is obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which
option will result in a better realisation for creditors;

that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the
Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 2.47(3) of the Rules. As per Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2.47(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a
different person to be Liquidator provided the nomination is made before the proposals
are approved by creditors. For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liguidators will
each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally.

in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the Secured Creditor(s) of the Company agree
that the Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule
B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators filing their final report to creditors and
vacating office.

2.2 Amendments to proposals

There were no amendments to the proposals.

2.3 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the outcome in respect of each of the approved proposals:

Proposal Current status

1 Completed.

2 Completed. A confidential report was submitted to the Insolvency Service
on 25 July 2012.

3 Completed. Distributions totalling £2.3m have been made to the Secured

Creditor. There are no Preferential Creditors. A distribution was made to
Unsecured Creditors by way of the PP.

Completed. The Court gave permission for the Administrators to make a
PP distribution to Unsecured Creditors. The PP was paid on 17
September 2014,

N/A. There was no meeting of creditors.

Completed. A resolution was approved by the Secured Creditor on 9 May
2012. There are no Preferentiat Creditors.

Completed. A resolution was approved by the Secured Creditor on 9 May
2012.

Livingston No 1 Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014 3




8 The Company will move to dissolution.
N/A. The Company will move to dissolution.

10 Completed. A resolution was approved by the Secured Creditor on 8 May
2012.

w0

Further information in respect of the final outcome of the Administration is contained in the
following sections of this report.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014 4




341

3.2

33

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Securing assets

Immediately following the appointment of the Administrators on 2 March 2012, members of
the Administrators' staff met the Directors of the Company in order to obtain up to date
company financial information, and to understand the Company's existing property
management and lettings arrangements.

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company held four separate office
developments and land in Livingston, and employed no staff.

Prior to our appointment, James Barr had been appointed to manage the properties, GVA
was appointed as letting agents for three of the four office buildings, with the Campus director
(an employee of Miller) being responsible for letting the void units at the one remaining office
building.

The following actions were taken in relation to the Campus:

) Arrangements were made for the Campus director to continue to act as letting
manager.

. Arrangements were made for James Barr to continue to act as property manager.

. SWIP were appointed as Asset Managers.

. GVA was appointed as letting agents.

. Insurance of the Company's assets was arranged.

. A review of the Health and Safety policies and procedures for the Campus was
conducted. ’

Property management

It was decided by the Administrators, in conjunction with SWIP, that the existing
arrangements for the Campus were to be retained, in order to minimise disruption to tenants
and to complete new lease agreements which were cuistanding at the date of appointment.

During the period of the Administration, the Administrators pursued further new lettings for
void units at the Campus while continuing to trade in the medium term, before ultimately
marketing the Campus for sale.

Realisation of assets

The Campus

A sale of the Campus concluded on 13 December 2013, for a consideration of £2 million.
Rent and Related Income

Total income of £1.2m has been received, relating to rent, dilapidations and other income
resulting from the ongoing operation of the business.

Book debts of £32,933 were recovered shortly following the Administrators’ appointment.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fina! progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014 5




Other Realisations

The Administrators recovered cash held in the Company's pre-appointment bank accounts, in
the sum of £146,908.

Bank interest totalling £7,781 has been received during the pericd of the Administration.
34 Investigations
As part of the Administrators' statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the

Company Directors was completed. In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The
Insolvency Service on 25 July 2012.

3.5 EU regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fina! progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014 . B




4, ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

41 Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 is a Final Receipts and Payments account covering the peried from 2
September 2014 to 19 December 2014 together with cumulative details of the transactions
from the date of appointment in accordance with SIP7 (Scotland).

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the period since our
last progress report to creditors.

4.2 Asset realisations

Bank interest of £230 has been received in the pericd covered by this report.

4.3 Unrealised assets

No further realisations are anticipated.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014 7




5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS
51 Secured creditors
The Company's Bank debt at the date of the Administrators’ appointment totalled £15.45m.
The Bank holds a Standard Security dated 26 January 2007 in respect of the Campus and a
Floating Charge dated 19 January 2007 in respect of general assets of the Company.
Distributions totalling £2.3m have been made to the Bank, including a distribution of £194,346
during the period covered by this report. The Bank was not repaid in full,
5.2 Preferential creditors
The Company employed no staff as at the date of the Administrators' appointment. There
were no preferential claims against the Company.
5.3 Prescribed Part
The PP (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003) applies
where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for Unsecured
Creditors. This equates to:
e 50% of net property up to £10,000;
¢ Plus, 720% of net property in excess of £10,000.
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000.
The sale of the Campus was captured by the Bank's Standard Security. Floating charge
realisations, being the net rental income less attributable costs of the Administration, were
sufficient for a PP dividend to be available for the Company’s unsecured creditors. A net PP of
£46,169, being 100p in the pound on claims received, was paid on 17 September 2014.
5.4 Unsecured creditors
The total Unsecured Creditors' balance as at 2 March 2012 per the Directors’ SoA (excluding
any shortfall to Floating Charge Holders) was £498,166. Unsecured Creditor claims in the
sum of £46,169 were received and agreed.
As noted above, a distribution to the Unsecured Creditors of the Company was paid by way of
the PP.
Livingston No 1 Limited — Final progress report to crediters dated 19 December 2014 8




6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6.1 SIP13 (Scotland) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (Scotland), details of the Company's
transactions with connected parties during the Administration are provided below. We are not
aware of any connected party transactions during the two years prior to our appointment.

As previously reported, the Administrators reached agreement with Miller to continue to
provide property management services to the Company for an interim period. An employee of
Miller provided property management services to the Company in the post-appointment

period, which has common directors with the Company.

Net payment
(£) '

Total transactions in a prior reporting period (property management 113,472.44
services)
Livingston No 1 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014 9




7. ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

7.1 Pre-Administration Costs

Included within the Administrators’ Report and Proposals dated 24 April 2012 was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with Rule 2.25(1)(ka) of the Rules. The
table is therefore not reproduced here.

The Secured Creditor has provided a resolution approving the Administrators’ Pre-
Administration costs totalling £14,455.50, which are currently unpaid. We do not intend to
draw the pre-Administration costs.

7.2 Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators' remuneration was fixed on 8 May 2012 by the Secured
Creditor by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT.

Over the pericd since their last report, the Administrators have incurred time costs of
£13,164.00 made up of 34.5 hours at an average charge out rate of £381.57 across all grades
of staff; this time is charged in six minute increments. The Administrators’ total time costs over
the period of their appointment are £579,518.80.

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work has been categerised into the following task
headings and sub categories:

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, nofification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting.

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors.

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, property
issues, collection of debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation
matters.

° Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, monitoring of performance, managing

operations, dealing with supplier and tenant issues to ensure continuity of operations
and accounting.

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, unsecured
claims and secured claims.

'y Case specific matters include preparation and submission of VAT and Tax returns.
Fees totalling £207,500 have been drawn and paid as indicated in the Receipts and Payments

account at Appendix 2. This includes fees of £2,500 drawn in this period, in relation to
distribution of the PP dividend. The balance has been written off as irrecoverabie.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014 10




7.3

74

7.5

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” is available for download at
www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-scotland. Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request in writing to the Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be
provided to you at no cost.

Expenses

All expenses incurred by the Administrators have been recovered in full as detailed in the Final
Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage is incurred.

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our 2012-2015
charge out rates as summarised below. Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager:

£ £ £
2012 2012 - 2014 {Sept 2014 - 2015 (Sept

Grade {Jan-Aug) 2012-Aug 2014) 2014-Aug 2015)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 805 to 950 615 to 970
Managers 295 to 700 305to 720 310to 735
Assistants and 150 to 295 155 to 305 5010 310

Support Staff

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff. In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case. These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands.

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system. Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

Other professional costs

As previously reported, to advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal
documentation the Administrators instructed MMS, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate
expertise and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations. The Company's
previous lawyers, S&W, were aiso instructed to advise on certain discrete matters where their
prior involvement with property transactions led to it being more expeditious to do so. MMS
and S&W legal fees were based upon their recorded time costs incurred at discounted charge
out rates.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Fina! progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014 11




BLP, a firm of lawyers, was engaged for the discrete task of preparing an Asset Management
Agreement (the agreement between the Company and SWIP, the Asset Manager). The Bank
previously developed a pro forma document for such appeintments which was cost effective
for the Company to utilise. A fixed fee was agreed with BLP for this work.

The Administrators reached agreement with Miller to retain the services of a Miller employee,
Alistair Mackenzie, who managed the Campus prior to the appointment of the Administrators.
Fees for this service were based on time costs plus expenses at a fixed hourly rate.

James Barr, a firm of property management agents, was instructed by the Administrators to
continue with their property management services at the Campus. GVA was instructed to
continue in their role as letting agent. James Barr's fees were predominantly payable from
service charges levied on tenants and GVA was paid on a commission basis from lettings
achieved.

Montagu Evans was requested to update their pre-appointment valuation of the Campus for a
fixed fee.

SWIP was appointed as Asset Manager and their fees comprised a fixed management fee and
a sale fee as a percentage of realisations. JLL, a firm of property agents, was instructed to
market the Campus for sale and their fees were based on a percentage of realisations.

Consultant fees have been paid to WSP Environmental Limited and ACTS Partnership Limited
in relation to environmental assessments and building condition surveys at the Campus. Fixed
fees were paid.

The professional costs paid are summarised in the table below. All professional costs were
reviewed and analysed before payment.

NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)
Property Related Costs
Miller 113,472.44 | 23,098.56 | 136,571.00
GVA 30,015.08 | 6,003.02 | 38,018.10
Montagu Evans 1,500.00 300.00 1,800.00
James Barr 7,187.50 | 1,437.50 8,625.00
SWIP 34,241.77 | 6,84835; 41,080.12
JLL 17,000.00 | 3,400.00 ; 20,400.00
WSP Environmental Ltd 2,117.50 42350 2.541.00
ACTS Partnership Ltd 5,355.00 | 1,071.00 6,426.00
210,889.29 | 42,581.93 | 253,471.22
Legal Costs
Saw 950.00 190.00 1,140.00
BLP 10,0315} 2,006.33 | 12,037.98
MMS 73,126.16 | 14,43523 | 87,561.39
84,107.81 | 16,631.56 | 100,739.37
Total 294,997.10 | 59,213.49 | 354,210.59

Livingston No 1 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014

12




LIVINGSTON NO 1 LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

Company Name

Previous Names

Livingston No 1 Limited

Miller Alba Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Refe;ence
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

In Administration

The Court of Session, Edinburgh
P185 of 2012

2 March 2012

Matthew James Cowlishaw  Robert James Harding

Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace Athene Place
Birmingham 66 Shoe Lane
B12HZ Londen
EC4A 3BQ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House

9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

SC312841

30 November 2006
Pamela June Smyth
Bank of Scotland plc

KPMG LLP

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP
Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3BQ

The QFCH - under paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act

1986 (as amended)

Donald William Borland

Euan James Edward Haggerty
Phillip Hartley Miller

David Thomas Milloy

Andrew Sutheriand

None

Livingston No 1 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014

13




Livingston No 1 Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account
As at 19 December 2014

REPRESENTED BY
Cash at Bank

Notes

APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1

Statement  From 02/09/2014  From 02/03/2012
Notes of Affairs To 19/12/2014 To 19/12/2014
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Alba Campus 12,440,000 - 2,000,000.00
. Rent - - 1,146,601.69
Other income - - 260.00
Book debts 1 106,268 - 32,933.44
Dilapidations - - 57,689.35
Cash in hand - James Barr 2 234,369 - 146,908.37
Cash in hang - Company 3 289,421 - -
Bank interest gross - 229.70 7,780.88
13,070,058 229.70 3,392,173.73
PAYMENTS
Insurance 4 - (29,413.09)
Repairs and maintenance - {9,417.18)
Electricity and gas - (14,064.04)
Void service charges - (440,404.57)
Alistair Mackenzie mgmt charge and expenses - (113,472.44)
GVA fees and expenses - (30,015.08)
JLL fees - (17,000.00)
SWIP fees - (34,241.77)
Specific Bond - . (210.00)
Administrators’ fees (2,500.00) (207,500.00)
Administrators' expenses - (616.33)
Marketing costs - (4,530.00)
Agents' fees - James Barr and Montagu Evans LLP - (8,687.50}
Consultant fees - (7,472.50)
Legal fees and disbursements - (84.107.81)
Storage costs (269.83) (269.83)
Statutory advertising - (91.50)
Bank charges (30.00) (175.00)
Chargeholder (194,316.05) (2,344,316.05)
Prescribed Part {46,169.04) {(46,169.04)

(243,284.92)

(3,392,173.73)

(243,055.22)

In our previous reports the SoA figures at 1 and 2 were combined to show a total book debts balance of £340,637. For ease of

reference, we have split the SoA book debts balance into the SoA figures shown at 1and 2.

1. The book debts balance inthe Director's SoA represents rent and senice charges not collected at the date of our appointment.
The service charges collected are not an asset of the Compary as they are a fund to maintain the property on behalf of the tenants.

2. The balance in the Directors’ SoA represents cash beld by James Barr in their separate rental and senvice charge accounts. it was

confirmed with James Bar that cash totalling £191k was held in their rental account at the date of our appointment - £147k in relation to
pre-appointment rents and £44k in relation to unapplied tenant cash (overpayments of rent / service charge) received during the pre

appointment period. The unapplied tenant cash is not an asset of the Company. The balance of £43k relating to the service charge
account is not an asse! of the Company, being a fund to maintain the property on behalf of the tenants.

3. The cash at bank of £289k stated on the Directors’ SoA was set-off by the Bank against their indebtedness.
4. This figure is net of insurance recharges made to tenants in respect of insurance.

Livingston No 1 Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 19 December 2014

14




G1 $10Z Joquwaoeq 61 PIIEP SIONPaId 0} Hodas ssauboud Bulg — paywiy | ON uolsBulAn

o0’z _ NAMVA §234]
000zt 3] [es7s0e 3] [ 3] {ooser 3] zo'vze 3] [30vyD ¥3d ¥NOH/AL1VY IOVH3AY|
15°L88 00°F3L'Sh | ogve 00'89 [oro [ sz's60'9 EXD oDE9L's forer  [semiz [svo 00°¥20°t {00z _ 1509 3 SMNOH V.04
L14TE STOLL'E 59'6 00°89 [T STEIET g4 00'6¥L [T - - -
oy 6ze 522882 518 00'89 orQ 5Z'590'2 $6'9 00'69L or'L - - - - ey
00OLE 00'8PZ 080 . - 00°8¥Z 080 - - - . - - LYA
sJaney 0ads asen
6£°95C SLEELL 50'8 - - 00°0L6 [T%3 00'959 [T1 SLELE I - -
90 I5E QOFLZ'L or'e E - 00'865 02t [T 09} - - - - pauresun
00'45€ Gl'Ges g8'L - - 00'2Le 0zt - - GLEL2 sP0 - - pamoeg
SIOYpBID
299 05°0£9't 082 - - 00°€6 0t0 - - - - 0%'1£5') 092 |
Fo 05 069"t 08e - - 00'e6 [ieA] - - - - 05488} [F=E4 plouaseaT pue poyaald - Auadosg
$]a85Y J0 uoyes|eay
00°0LE 00'LE oL . - [T oL - - - - - -
00°0LE 00°1€ 010 - - 00'1€ Lo - - - - B - BpeJj JO AINSOL)
Bupral
79'98¢ 09°225'9 00°21 - - 00'8ZLZ 088 00'882°¢ oL'g . - 0598 010
00'0LE 00°60L'L 05'g - - 00504t [ - - - - - - Buntoday resauss)
eyt 00'85¢'2 og9 0060 oee Q0'SEV'Y 05 - - - - anso)) pue wewaleuew ese)
29715 05'60r'2 oLy . - 00'€2E'T 0558 040 Buyy Aoymels pue Busanse)
Bujuueyd pue UoRsILIWPY

(3h4s0p
ysajes
afielaay

(31300

{3 1800 SAROH T iF) 180D SINoH {3) 1507 BANCH [&3) ..moo.:. T sinoOM {3} 1507 SINOH
™WiIOL

poddng ¢ SHIRISISEY sabEURY WEISISSY siafieven SI01304K] JURTISISSY SI0pOaJIG B SIaUeY

#10Z ¥39IW393A 61 Ol ¥L0Z ¥39INTLdIS Z AOIH3Id JHL HO4 S1S0D INIL SHOLVHLSININGY
{NOLLVHLSININGY NI} G3LIANIT L ON NOLSONIAIT

Z yo ) abed
£ XIAN3ddV




gl

¥10Z 19quaosq 6} patep sioupad o) podar ssaiboid jeury — pauwr | oN uojsBuiaT

00009 L0

[14:3 {3 3

r

NAMVHQ §334]

_ 59104 3 _

arzre 3 _

[3avHS ¥3d ¥NOHALVY 3DVH3AY|

- {3} 100

| IEE)

" snoy

(3} 1803

\_‘

sincy

3wy

SINOH

T wsed

. sanoy

3} wod

INoH

(380D

ginaH

0L'50% cwgiees | seSwL's S0'PLE'LL {toco {szeic'ss |ovosz  |osusses Joszez  |oscariim [osvaz | oswivees [sesos | 1502 ¥ SHNOH V101
89°Cre 59 LPOIT 9665 08'020'¢ 90°Z1L 9.°08¥'B DE'IE 00'8.0°8 0891 [T 06°C 09 1L0¢ 080
[THES 59'P09'04 96°2€ 0r'e6L'Z gLeL 5L 059'T 06'g 00'889'c 0g 0L 05°ZL 0L'0 - - el
e 00'6EY'EL 00°2¢ 05°248 05y 000cR'e orzz 000682 009 00°0¥0'S ot 057108 oco IVA
sionew Nswdg ased
19°66F SLP080C 5919 0080+ 05'5 00828 ¥ 08'Sk 00'398 0L SLELE [T 00628 5T [
6t LT 05 16L°C oLEL 0080t 05 05'€98°L or'g 00958 0Lz - - B - paIasUn
vZE5 qzI00's2 56y - - 05'F96'T 0L'6 - - SLELT [0 0062852 098 panes
£20paIg)
697699 Sz 919'LET ST'56Y 058l 'y 0891 00009 [TH} GLT68 0Lk 92152 00 ¥06'9¥L 0L'SLE
v 0/ SLDBT LEE S v 00€8L'y I 00'009 o5t §1€66'BLE GT1sT 00 +06'97 L 0L'6ZZ PloypsEeT PUB POuBesS - Auedoid
00°50E [ d) oro 00'ZT ov0 - - - . - - pooig ‘B'e) s19sSY JAUIO
00'S0E O5ELT 0L0 e 00 s1qeq ¥oog
SI0SEY JO UONRSIIRIY
TL 89T 05 PEZ'90L 96 062 09°8LT'h 06°9 05°Z0Z bF 0z it 00°966'rF oL¥LL [ 3.0 00°CZr'Bl [T
D6'00€ 006TrL 0T vE - - 00622 L 0L 00°'00T 050 - - - - 8pelL JO DNSOIY
807158 00'8ve'er oeaet 0562l 0Lo 05'eZ9'sH 06'LS 00'SBOEE o0zZve - - - Buipe1 | Suuouon
LU peE 06 POR'EY 0eELL 00'Irt’L 0z8 05 rS'YL 0Lgy 00056 0Use . - DO'EZY'8L or'le Buipes) BuioBug
0L'9E¢ O0'EBO'9 59'8L . - 05'508'¢ 06'Z1 00058 00's 05°LEE 5L - - Bupes] jo joswoD L keg
Gugpeay
yreLs 00'5Z6 [ 00’95 080 - 007069 00'L
YP LS 00928 08l 00'9EZ 080 - 00069 00'L PIpUGD S840 Lo Suodey
suopeinsaaul
¥ 6LL $9°568'58 1592 99 P9 167 0557 ¥Z 0581 05802 7% 0Z'L6 009Gy X 00° L9278 35°6
8586 05°ZZL VT 5519 - - 05°Zi0'CH 08'68 05 164°L SLBL 0568LL 09 00€ZZ'E or's Buruoday (BB
9L EST 00685 S6°2L 05PE5Z 0LEL 05685 06'L - - 05168 5.0 a5 Ll 05l SUDIDY |EN|
08ret 5.°¢88'81 019 GLB9E'L 556 05'168'8 0Z'6Z 00eee's 8502 05661 145 aoozL'L 09l ansolD pue wawebeuey ese))
£E 100 Ov'ZeT'LE 1984 0P'PrS'T zl'6 00'¥REZ 092 008r0'8z 06'9% 0688’2 05 05008 S60 Buma Lomiers pue Buususe)
Brijuukld pUR UOHRIIS|UIIPY

rared

siafieuey
abivaany

IO WRISISSY

sxbeuey JurisiSsy

TL0L uoddng ¢ sjuelsisey SA0I584G P SLMILEY

#10Z 4393230 61 OL Z10Z HOUVIN 2 QOIN3d FHL HO4 S1S0O WL SHOLVHLSININGY
(NOILVHLSININGY NI) d3.LINIT L ON NOLSONIAI

Z Jo z abed
£ XION3ddV




